N2000C	5001143
(Requestor's Name) (Address) (Address)	900340251319
(City/State/Zip/Phone #) PICK-UP WAIT MAIL (Business Entity Name) (Document Number) Certificates of Status	50 ku - 1 1:51
Special Instructions to Filing Officer.	FILED 2020 FEB -4 AH 2: 34 MULAHASSEEFECTION MULAHASSEEFECTION
	CER 0 1 2020

FEB 0.4 2020 K. Brumbley .

FLORIDA FILING & SEARCH SERVICES, INC. P.O. BOX 10662 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32302 155 Office Plaza Dr Ste A Tallahassee FL 32301 PHONE: (800) 435-9371; FAX: (866) 860-8395

DATE: 02-04-20

.

NAME: TAXPAYERS FOR TERM LIMITES, INC.

TYPE OF FILING: ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

COST: 70.00

RETURN: PLAIN COPY PLEASE

ACCOUNT: FCA00000015

AUTHORIZATION: ABBIE/PAUL HODGE

abbie Hoda



ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF TAXPAYERS FOR TERM LIMITS, INC.

The undersigned incorporator, being competent to contract, subscribes to these Articles of Incorporation to form a corporation not-for-profit under the laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE I - Name

The name of the Corporation shall be TAXPAYERS FOR TERM LIMITS, INC. (the "Corporation").

ARTICLE II - Principal Office and Mailing Address

The address of the principal office of the Corporation is 390 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 1400, Orlando, Florida 32801.

ARTICLE III - Purpose

A. The Corporation is organized for purposes of engaging in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States and of the State of Florida and shall have all of the powers enumerated in the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act, as the same now exists and as hereafter amended, and all such other powers as are permitted by applicable law; provided, however, that the Corporation shall not engage in any activity in which corporations qualified as exempt organizations under Section 501(c)(4) of the Code are not permitted to engage.

B. More specifically, the Corporation is organized for purposes of promoting legislative efforts to impose term limits against politicians that hold the same office beyond a fixed number of terms reasonably established for each office, and educating the community how term limits reduce corruption resulting from politicians remaining in office too long by limiting their exposure to special interests and developing an appreciation for their return to the private sector, which does not involve lobbying and political consulting.

C. The Corporation shall not participate or intervene, directly or indirectly, in political campaigns on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office.

D. No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, the Corporation's directors, officers, or other private persons, except that the Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in this Article.

ARTICLE IV - Term of Existence

The effective date upon which the Corporation shall come into existence shall be the date of filing of these Articles, and it shall exist perpetually thereafter unless dissolved according to law.

.

The street address of the initial registered office of the Corporation is 390 North Orange Avenue, Suite 1400, Orlando, Florida 32801, and the name of the initial registered agent of the Corporation at that address is B&C Corporate Services of Central Florida, Inc.

ARTICLE VI - Directors

A. The initial number of directors of the Corporation shall be three (3).

B. The number of directors may be either increased or diminished from time to time by the Board of Directors in accordance with the Bylaws of the Corporation, but there shall always be at least three (3) directors.

C. Directors, as such, shall receive such compensation for their services, if any, as may be set by the Board of Directors at any annual or special meeting thereof. The Board of Directors may authorize and require the payment of reasonable expenses incurred by directors in attending meetings of the Board of Directors.

D. Nothing in this Article shall be construed to preclude the directors from serving the Corporation in any other capacity and receiving compensation therefor.

E. The names and street addresses of the initial members of the Board of Directors are:

Name	Street Address
Annie Marie Delgado	5500 Military Trail, Suite 22-202 Jupiter, Florida 33458
Ann Vandersteel	5500 Military Trail, Suite 22-202 Jupiter, Florida 33458
Dick Farrel	5500 Military Trail, Suite 22-202 Jupiter, Florida 33458

F. Directors shall be elected, appointed, and removed as provided in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

ARTICLE VII - Incorporator

The name and street address of the incorporator signing these Articles is:

Name	Street Address
Annie Maric Delgado	5500 Military Trail, Suite 22-202 Jupiter, Florida 33458

ARTICLE VIII – Members

The Corporation shall have no members.

ARTICLE IX- Amendment to Articles

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law.

ARTICLE X - Bylaws

The power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal Bylaws shall be vested in the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE XI- Dissolution

Upon the dissolution of the Corporation, the Board of Directors shall, after paying or making provision for the payment of all of the liabilities of the Corporation, dispose of all the assets of the Corporation in a manner not inconsistent with the purposes of the Corporation, as the Board of Directors shall determine.

WHEREOF, the undersigned Incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation this day of \underline{Feb} , 2020.

Angle Marie Delgado

ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AS REGISTERED AGENT

.

.

.

.

.

The undersigned is familiar with the obligations of the registered agent and hereby accepts the appointment to serve as the initial Registered Agent of TAXPAYERS FOR TERM LIMITS, INC.

> **B&C CORPORATE SERVICES OF CENTRAL** FLORIDA, INC.

By: <u>Marta E. Madal</u> Gloria E. Nadal, Vice President

F

.